Nature of instrument  Foreign currency  As at 31-March-18  As at 31-March-17
 Amount

(FCY Mn.)
 Amount

(` in Lakhs)
 Amount

   (FCY Mn.)
 Amount

(` in Lakhs)
PHP  0.09  1.17  0.09  1.18
CAD  0.28  139.32  0.60  283.63
ZAR  0.12  6.75  1.29  62.64
JPY  10.75  65.85  4.18  24.36
AUD  0.018  9.09  0.005  2.22
MXN  0.051  1.81  -   -

c) Balance in EEFC Accounts

USD  2.68  1,745.04  4.66  3,019.58
EUR  0.69  554.41  0.23  159.79
HUF  -   -   0.03  15.44
CZK  0.50  15.68  0.002  0.05
PLN  0.82  156.22  0.02  3.32
GBP  -   -   0.001  0.73

 Further, the Company has not hedged its investments in subsidiaries outside India (For list of subsidiaries refer Note 5).

 Foreign currency sensitivity
 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

(` in Lakhs)

 Change in
USD Rate

 Effect on
profit and loss

 Effect on
equity

31-March-18
+1%  (228.03)  (151.95)

-1% 228.03 151.95

31-March-17
+1%  (85.39)  (59.70)

-1% 85.39 59.70

(` in Lakhs)

 Change in
EUR Rate

 Effect on
profit and loss

 Effect on
equity

31-March-18
+1%  166.48 110.93

-1%  (166.48)  (110.93)

31-March-17
+1%  115.03  80.42

-1%  (115.03)  (80.42)

 Credit Risk
 Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counter party resulting in a financial loss. The maximum exposure to

the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to ` 83,014.88 Lakhs and ` 60,553.70 Lakhs as of
March 31,2018 and March 31,2017, respectively. Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from
customers. Credit risk has always been managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously
monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business.

[…]

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

 Foreign currency  As at 31-March-18  As at 31-March-17

 Amount
(FCY Mn.)

 Amount
(` in Lakhs)

 Amount
(FCY Mn.)

 Amount
(` in Lakhs)

c) Bank Balance

USD  2.71  1,765.44  4.70  3,046.76

EUR  0.70  565.92  0.24  164.97

HUF  0.03  15.44

CZK  0.50  15.68  -   0.05

PLN  0.82  156.22  0.02  3.32

GBP  -   0.60  0.02  19.12

AUD  -   0.08  -   1.89

AED  0.23  40.13  0.23  39.81

d) Advance paid to suppliers EUR  -   -   0.04  27.31

e) Advance received from
   customers

AUD  -   1.27  0.03  13.76

EUR  0.02  12.44  0.03  17.91

GBP -  1.83 0.01 7.20

 Foreign currency sensitivity
 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

(` in Lakhs)

 Change in
USD Rate

 Effect on profit
and loss

 Effect on equitty

31-March-18
+1%  (240.82)  (159.97)

-1%  240.82  159.97

31-March-17
+1%  665.38  466.10

-1%  (665.38)  (466.10)

(` in Lakhs)

 Change in
USD Rate

 Effect on profit
and loss

 Effect on equitty

31-March-18
+1%  115.77 76.90

-1%  (115.77)  (76.90)

31-March-17
+1%  343.47  240.60

-1%  (343.47)  (240.60)

 Credit Risk

 Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counter party resulting in a financial loss. The maximum exposure to
the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to ` 89,193.04 Lakhs and ` 67,256.00 Lakhs
as of March 31,2018 and March 31,2017, respectively. Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue
earned from customers. Credit risk has always been managed by the group through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and
continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Group grants credit terms in the normal course of business.